est, fees and transaction costs) and from financial instruments
measured at fair value through equity. These amounts are
calculated using the effective interest method.

These items also include the interest income and expense
of non-trading financial instruments the characteristics of
which do not allow for recognition at amortised cost or at
fair value through equity, as well as of financial instruments
that the Bank has designated as at fair value through profit
or loss. The change in fair value on financial instruments at
fair value through profit or loss (excluding accrued interest)
is recognised under ‘Net gain on financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss’.

Interest income and expense on derivatives accounted for as
fair value hedges are included with the revenues generated
by the hedged item. Similarly, interest income and expense
arising from derivatives used to hedge transactions designated
as at fair value through profit or loss is allocated to the same
accounts as the interest income and expense relating to the
underlying transactions.

In millions of euros

Year to 31 Dec. 2018
IFRS 9 & IFRS 15

Year to 31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Financial instruments at amortised cost 6,893 (2,343) 4,550 6,541 (2,006) 4,535

Deposits, loans and borrowings 5,890 (2,067) 3,823 5,672 (1,707) 3,965

Repurchase agreements 31 (22) 9 45 (14) 31

Finance leases 832 (64) 768 764 (46) 718

Debt securities 140 - 140 60 - 60

Issued debt securities and subordinated debts - (190) (190) - (239) (239)

Financial instruments at fair value through equity 195 - 195 314 - 314

Debt securities 195 - 195 314 - 314
Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
(Trading securities excluded) 15 (67) (52) 53 (91) (38)

Cash flow hedge instruments 412 (336) 76 525 (478) 47

Interest rate portfolio hedge instruments 393 (288) 105 418 (295) 123

Net interest income/expense 7,908 (3,034) 4,874 7,851 (2,870) 4,981

Interest on financial instruments at amortised cost includes,
for the year 2017, interest income and expenses on held-to-
maturity financial assets, customer and interbank items and
debt issued by the Bank (excluding issues that the Bank has
designated as at fair value through profit or loss).

Interest on financial instruments at fair value through equity
corresponds, for the year 2017, to interest on debt securities
available for sale, of which about half of the portfolio was
reclassified at amortised cost as of 31 December 2017. This
reclassification mainly explains the variation of interest on
debt securities within interest on financial instruments at
amortised cost between the two periods.

91NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

Interest on financial instruments at fair value through profit
or loss corresponds, for the year 2017, to interest income and
expenses on financial instruments that the Group designated
as at fair value through profit or loss. For the year 2018, this
aggregate also includes interest on non-trading financial
instruments whose characteristics prevent their classification
at amortised cost or at fair value through equity.

The effective interest rate applied on the second series of
Targeted Longer-Term Refinancing Operations (TLTRO II)
conducted by the European Central Bank takes into account
a 40 bp interest incentive.

Interest income on individually impaired loans amounted to
EUR 65 million in the year ending 31 December 2018, compared
with EUR 38 million in the year ending 31 December 2017.

3.b  Commission income and expense

In millions of euros

Year to 31 Dec. 2018
IFRS 9 & IFRS 15

Year to 31 Dec. 2017
IAS 39

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Customer transactions 94 (101) (7) 87 (89) (2)

Securities and derivatives transactions 906 (206) 700 906 (193) 713

Financing and guarantee commitments 195 (9) 186 208 (7) 201

Asset management and other services 627 - 627 635 (3) 632

Others 252 (401) (149) 462 (576) (114)

Net Commission income/expense 2,074 (717) 1,357 2,298 (868) 1,430
Of which net commission income related to trust and
similar activities through which BNP Paribas Fortis
holds or invests assets on behalf of clients, trusts,
pension and personal risk funds or other institutions

407 - 407 477 (3) 474

Of which commission income and expense on financial
instruments not measured at fair value through profit
or loss

431 (110) 321 425 (96) 329

3.c  Net gain on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss
Net gain on financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss includes all profit and loss items relat-
ing to financial instruments managed in the trading book,
non-trading equity instruments that BNP Paribas Fortis did
not choose to measure at fair value through equity, financial
instruments that the Bank has designated as at fair value
through profit or loss, as well as debt instruments whose cash
flows are not solely repayments of principal and interest on
the principal or whose business model is not to collect cash

[…]

income ratio, the cost of risk and the growth rate to perpetuity.

Cost of capital is determined on the basis of a risk-free rate,
an observed market risk premium weighted by a risk factor
specific to each investment. The values of these parameters
are obtained from external information sources.

127NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

Allocated capital is determined for each investment based on
the Common Equity Tier 1 regulatory requirements for the legal
entity to which the investment belongs, with a minimum of 7%.

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature econo-
mies. For CGUs active in countries with high levels of inflation,
a specific add-on is taken into account (calculated according
to long term inflation rates disclosed by external sources).

At 31 December 2018, impairment tests were performed on the
investments held by BNP Paribas Fortis in BNP Paribas Asset

Management, in Bank BGŻ BNP Paribas and in AG Insurance.
None of these tests demonstrated the need to record an
impairment on the investments.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the estimated value
of the investment to key assumptions:

In millions of euros

31 December 2018

BNPP-AM Bank BGŻ BNP Paribas

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (14) (11)
Positive change (-10 basis points) 15 12
Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1%) (27) (28)
Positive change (-1%) 27 28
Cost of risk

Adverse change (+5%) - (15)
Positive change (-5%) - 15
Long-term growth rate
Adverse change (-50 basis points) (46) (15)
Positive change (+50 basis points) 53 17

5.l  Property, plant, equipment and intangible assets used in operations,
investment property

31 December 2018

IFRS 9 & IFRS 15
1 January 2018
IFRS 9 & IFRS 15

In millions of euros Gross value

Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and impairment
Carrying
amount Gross value

Accumulated
depreciation,
amortisation

and impairment
Carrying
amount

Investment property 471 (210) 261 475 (246) 229

Land and buildings 2,204 (1,248) 956 2,195 (1,186) 1,009

Equipment, furniture and fixtures 937 (700) 237 1,057 (798) 259
Plant and equipment leased as lessor
under operating leases 24,416 (6,743) 17,673 21,427 (5,826) 15,601

[…]

group of businesses belongs, with a minimum of 7%.

The growth rate to perpetuity used is 2% for mature econo-
mies. For CGUs active in countries with high levels of inflation,
a specific add-on is taken into account (calculated according
to long term inflation rates disclosed by external sources).

At year-end 2018, an impairment test was performed for each
of the following three CGUs: Alpha Credit, BNP Paribas Leasing
Solutions (BPLS) and Arval, which did not reveal any need of
recording an additional impairment.

The goodwill recognised on Factoring is considered as non-
material and is therefore not tested for impairment.

Following the full impairment of the goodwill related to TEB
at year-end 2017 for an amount of EUR (112) million, there
is no more goodwill related to this entity in the accounts as
per 31 December 2018.

Sensitivities
The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill
valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital,
a 1% change in the cost/income ratio in terminal value, a 5%
change of the cost of risk in terminal value and a 50-basis
point change in the growth rate to perpetuity.

 31 December 2018

In millions of euros Alpha Credit BPLS Arval

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (12) (72) (135)

Positive change (-10 basis points)  12  74  139

Cost/income ratio
Adverse change (+1%) (20) (112) (196)
Positive change (-1%)  20  112  196

Cost of risk

Adverse change (+5%) (21) (61) (34)

Positive change (-5%)  21  61  34

Long-term growth rate

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (28) (191) (418)

Positive change (+50 basis points)  32  221  487

131NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

5.n  Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros 1
Ja

nu
ar

y
20

18
IF

RS
 9

 &
 IF

RS
 1

5

N
et

 a
dd

it
io

ns
 to

pr

ov
is

io
ns

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 u

se
d

Ch
an

ge
s

in
 v

al
ue

re

co
gn

is
ed

 d
ir

ec
tl

y
in

 e
qu

it
y

Ef
fe

ct
 o

f
m

ov
em

en
ts

 in

ex
ch

an
ge

 r
at

es
 a

nd

ot
he

r
m

ov
em

en
ts

31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
18

IF
RS

 9
 &

 IF
RS

 1
5

Provisions for employee benefits 3,678 215 (281) (66) (36) 3,511

of which post-employment benefits (Note 7.b) 3,250 127 (202) (69) (33) 3,074